

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 28, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Raul P. Sison and Nestor D. Reyes and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Arth Bryan C. Celeste

RESOLUTION NO. 31-2019

APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 52-2018 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF URBIZTONDO, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "APPROVING THE REVISED ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF URBIZTONDO, PANGASINAN"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Urbiztondo, Pangasinan submitted its Resolution No. 52-2018 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Provincial Planning and Development Officer, have conducted initial review and study on said resolution and found out that the Annual Investment Program of the Municipality of Urbiztondo for CY 2018 with a total investment requirement of P129,435,907.00 and its supporting Annual Budget were approved by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on December 11, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Development Council of Urbiztondo has prepared a Revised AIP with an estimated investment requirement of P133,727,321.30 and endorsed the same to the Sangguniang Bayan for approval on November 26, 2018 thru MDC Resolution No. 04, S-2018. This was favorably acted upon by the Sangguniang Bayan on November 28, 2018 thru SB Resolution No. 52-2018. This is in consonance to Sections 106, 109 and 114 of the LGC of 1991;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 31-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Revised AIP includes the programs and projects proposed to be funded by the unexpended LDRRMF savings in CYs 2015, 2016 and 2017 of the municipality, endorsed by the LDRRMC on October 22, 2018 thru MDRRMC Resolution No. 01, S-2018 in the amount of P4,291,414.29. This is in pursuance to Sections 6.4 and 6.5 of the NDRRMC-DILG-DBM JMC No. 2013-1 dated March 25, 2013;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject resolution in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Raul P. Sison and Nestor D. Reyes and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia, Jerome Vic O. Espino and Arth Bryan C. Celeste, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to approve Resolution No. 52-2018 of the Sangguniang Bayan of **Urbiztondo**, Pangasinan, entitled "Approving the Revised Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2018 of the Municipality of Urbiztondo, Pangasinan";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Urbiztondo, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

ESPERANCILLA B. ROMA
Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

JOSE FERDINANDZ. CALIMLIM, JR.

(Presiding Officer)